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Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:
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ORDINANCE 2008-802-E
AN ORDINANCE REZONING APPROXIMATELY 2.11( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 2 AT 742 arlington road BETWEEN THE arlington expressway and eaton avenue (R.E. NO. 129399-0000), AS DESCRIBED HEREIN, OWNED BY THE diocese of st. augustine, FROM PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT TO PUD (PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT) DISTRICT, AS DEFINED AND CLASSIFIED UNDER THE ZONING CODE, to permit CHURCH AND SCHOOL uses, AS DESCRIBED IN THE APPROVED WRITTEN DESCRIPTION AND SITE PLAN FOR THE christ the king catholic church early learing center PUD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Diocese of St. Augustine, the owner of approximately 2.11( acres located in Council District 2 at 742 Arlington Road between Arlington Expressway and Eaton Avenue (R.E. No. 129399-0000), as more particularly described in Exhibit 1, attached hereto (Subject Property), has applied for a rezoning and reclassification of that property from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as described in Section 1 below; and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has considered the application and has rendered an advisory opinion; and


WHEREAS, the Land Use and Zoning Committee, after due notice and public hearing, has made its recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds that such rezoning is: (1) consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; (2) furthers the goals, objectives and policies of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan; and (3) is not in conflict with any portion of the City’s land use regulations; and


WHEREAS, the Council finds the proposed rezoning does not adversely affect the orderly development of the City as embodied in the Zoning Code; will not adversely affect the health and safety of residents in the area; will not be detrimental to the natural environment or to the use or development of the adjacent properties in the general neighborhood; and will accomplish the objectives and meet the standards of Section 656.340 (Planned Unit Development) of the Zoning Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Property Rezoned.
The Subject Property is hereby rezoned and reclassified from PUD (Planned Unit Development) District to PUD (Planned Unit Development) District, as shown and described in the approved site plan dated August 5, 2008 and written description dated July 28, 2008 for the Christ the King Catholic Church Early Learning Center PUD.   The PUD district for the Subject Property shall generally permit church and school uses, as more specifically shown and described in the approved site plan and written description, both attached hereto as Exhibit 2.

Section 2.

Owner and Description.
The Subject Property is owned by the Diocese of St. Augustine and is legally described in Exhibit 1.  The agent is L. Charles Mann, 165 Arlington Road, Jacksonville, Florida 32211; (904) 721-1546.


Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this ordinance shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon signature by the Council President and the Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By Shannon K. Eller
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ORDINANCE 2008 - 802

Legal Descri_ption

PART OF THE FRANCIS RICHARD GRANT, SECTION 52,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS \
FOLLOWS:

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE
INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF ALDERMAN ROAD

(A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY) WITH THE CENTERLINE OF
ARLINGTON ROAD (AN 80 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AT THIS

POINT) AT STA 59 + 58.18 AS SHOWN ON STATE OF
FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP

SECTION 72500-2626 AND RUN SOUTH 58° 49° 05" WEST,
ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF SAID
CENTERLINE OF ALDERMAN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 40.00
FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE

OF ARLINGTON ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 31* 10" 55" EAST,
ALONG LAST SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 166.69 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING THUS DESCRIBED CONTINUE
SOUTH 31* 10" 55" EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 327.01 FEET, THENCE SOUTH
58° 56’ 47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 281.50 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 31° 11" 25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 327.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 58° 56' 43" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 281.55
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 2.11 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

T\ 28\ 2008

EXHIBIT 1
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PUD Written Description

CHRIST THE KING CATHOLIC EARLY LEARNING CENTER PUD
July 28, 2008

City Development Number:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject property, hereafter referred to as the “Property”, is legally described on Exhibit
1. The Property is identified as land described under Real Estate Number 129399-0000.
The owner of the Property is the Diocese of Saint Augustine. The Property is located at 742
Arlington Road. The subject site is developed with a ball field and is part of the grounds for
Christ the King Catholic Church and School.

This application proposes to rezone approximately 2.11 +/- acres from PUD to PUD to allow
for the development of a 12,000 square foot Early Learning Center as part of the overall
church complex. This PUD specifies uses permitted on the Property and provides for a
development scheme that is compatible with the character of the area.

USES AND RESTRICTIONS

A. Permitted Uses:

1. Child daycare and early learning centers.

2. Churches, including a rectory or similar uses, meeting the performance standards
and development criteria set forth in Part 4.

3. Parks, playgrounds, playfields, and recreational structures in conjunction with the
church, school, and early learning center.

4. Schools meeting the performance standards of Part 4.

5. Accessory uses and structures as set forth in Section 656.403.

B. Accessory Structures

1. Accessory uses and structures are allowed as defined in Section 656.403 of the
Zoning Code.
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C. Restrictions on Uses:

1.

Dumpsters, propane tanks and similar appurtenances must be screened from any
roadways by landscaping or opaque fencing which is aesthetically compatible with
other structures located, or to be located, on the Property.

Any request to deviated from these restrictions on the aggregate building area or
uses shall be evaluated through the PUD minor modification process with a revised
Site Plan to evaluate the internal and external compatibility of such proposed uses.

DESIGN GUIDELINES

A. Lot requirements:

1.

2.

Minimum lot area: None
Minimum lot width: None
Maximum lot coverage: 40%
Minimum front yard: Twenty feet
Minimum side yard: Ten feet
Minimum rear yard: Fifteen feet

Maximum height of structure: Forty-five feet

B. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

1.

2.

Parking Requirements:

a. The parking requirements for this development shall be consistent with the
requirements of Part 6 of the Zoning Code.

Vehicular Access:

a. Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of Arlington Road,
substantially as shown in the Site Plan. The final location of all access points
is subject to the review and approval of the City’s Traffic Engineer. The site
has frontage along Arlington Road, and the plan of development calls for two
access points.

b. Within the Property, internal access shall be provided by reciprocal easements
for ingress and egress among the driveways of the various parcels of the
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Property, if ownership or occupancy of the Property is subdivided among more
than one person or entity.

3. Pedestrian Access:

a. Pedestrian access shall be provided by sidewalks installed in accordance with
the 2010 Comprehensive Plan.

C. Signs
1. As per Part 13 of the Zoning Code for the CRO Zoning District

2. Variation from the strict requirements of Part 13 of the Zoning Code shall be
permitted to allow for identification and directional signs subject to the review and
approval of the Planning and Development Department.

D. Landscaping

1. The Property shall be developed in accordance with Part 12 Landscape
Regulations of the Zoning Code; provided, however, that the required perimeter
landscaping may be relocated elsewhere within the Property when ownership or
occupancy of the Property is subdivided into separate parcels and reciprocal
easements for access, ownership and maintenance are created among the
separate parcels of the Property.

E. Recreation and Open Space:

1. Usable open spaces, plazas, and recreation areas will be constructed as per the
goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan or as otherwise approved by the
Planning and Development Department.

F. Utilities
1. Water, electric and sanitary sewer will be provided by Jacksonville Electric
Authority (JEA).
G. Wetlands

1. Wetlands will be permitted according to local, state and federal requirements.

DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

With each request for verification of substantial compliance with this PUD, a preliminary
development plan shall be submitted to the City of Jacksonville Planning and Development

EXHIBIT _©
Page 3 of 1
VI.

Department identifying all existing and proposed uses within the Property, and showing the
general layout of the overall Property.

JUSTIFICATION FOR PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT CLASSIFICATION FOR
THIS PROJECT

The proposed project is consistent with the general purpose and intent of the City of
Jacksonville 2010 Comprehensive Plan and Land Use Regulations. The proposed project
will be beneficial to the surrounding neighborhood and community.

A. s more efficient than would be possible through strict application of the Zoning Code;

B. Is compatible with surrounding land uses and will improve the characteristics of the
surrounding area;

C. Wil promote the purposes of the City of Jacksonville 2010 Comprehensive Plan.

PUD REVIEW CRITERIA
DESCRIBE THE PROJECT AS IT RELATES TO EACH CRITERIA

A. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan. According to the Future Land Use Map series
(FLUMs) of the 2010 Comprehensive Plan, the designated land use category is
Residential Professional Institutional (RPI), a category which allows for the above listed
uses. If the PUD is approved, the site will be consistent with the RPI land use category
and the Comprehensive Plan.

B. Consistency with the Concurrency Management System. The Property will be
developed in accordance with the rules of the City of Jacksonville Concurrency
Management System Office (CMSO), and it has been assigned City Development
Number .

C. Allocation of Residential Land Use. There is no residential component to this PUD.

D. Intemal Compatibility/Vehicular Access. The proposed PUD precludes residential
development and will allow a site currently used as a ball field to be redeveloped with
an early learning center as a complementary use to the existing church and school
located to the north and west. Marsh and wetlands are located to the south and will not
be impacted by the development. To the east across Arlington Road are undeveloped
properties containing forest and wetlands.

E. External Compatibility/Intensity of Development. This project allows for an early
learning center for children which will complement the existing church and school.

F. Recreation/Open Space. Usable open spaces, plazas, and recreation areas will be

constructed as per the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan or as otherwise
approved by the Planning and Development Department.
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Impact on Wetlands. Development that would impact wetlands will be permitted
through the local, state, and federal agencies with jurisdiction.

Listed Species Regulations. The Property contains less than 50 acres and therefore a
listed species survey is not required

Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements. The site will comply with Part 6 of the
Zoning Code or as otherwise approved by the Planning and Development Department.
Shared parking may be utilized between this and other parcels located within the church
grounds.

Sidewalks, Trails, and Bikeways. Sidewalks will be constructed as per the goals and
objectives of the Comprehensive Plan.

Stormwater Retention. Retention shall meet the requirements of the City of
Jacksonville and all other state or local agencies with jurisdiction including the St. Johns
River Water Management District.

Utilities. The Jacksonville Electric Authority (JEA) will provide all utilities.

VIl. SUCCESSORS IN TITLE

All successors in title to the Property, or to any portion of the Property, shall be bound to all
the development standards and conditions of this PUD as contained herein and in the
Ordinance approving the same.

Vill. GOALS AND POLICIES

The PUD complies with the following goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive
Plan, Future Land Use Element:

Objective 3.2: Continue to promote and sustain the viability of existing and emerging
commercial and industrial areas in order to achieve an integrated land use fabric which
will offer a full range of employment, shopping, and leisure opportunities to support the
City's residential areas.

Policy 3.2.2: The City shall promote the infill and redevelopment of existing commercial
and institutional properties in lieu of permitting new areas to commercialize.
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EXHIBIT E

PUD Site Plan

MAP SHOWING SKETCH AND
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF

PART OF THE FRANCIS RICHARD GRANT, SECTION 52,
TOWNSHIP 2 SQUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, DUVAL COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS

FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE COMMENCE AT THE
INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF ALDERMAN ROAD
(A 50 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY) WITH THE CENTERLINE OF
ARLINGTON ROAD (AN 80 FOOT RIGHT OF WAY AT THIS
POINT) AT STA 59 + 5818 AS SHOWN ON STATE OF
FLORIDA STATE ROAD DEPARTMENT RIGHT OF WAY MAP
SECTION 72500-2626 AND RUN SOUTH 58° 49' 05" WEST,
ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF SAID
CENTERLINE OF ALDERMAN ROAD, A DISTANCE OF 4000
FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF ARLINGTON ROAD, THENCE SOUTH 31° 10° 55" EAST,
ALONG LAST SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 166 69 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING THUS DESCRIBED CONTINUE
SOUTH J1° 10° 55" EAST, ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 327 01 FEET, THENCE SOUTH

58* 56' 47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 281.50 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 31° 11" 25" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 327.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 58" 56" 43" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 28155
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

CONTAINING 2 11 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
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